Grdinance No. 463
AN GR;INANCE ADOPTING A

BUDGIIT FOR THIS FISCAL

YEAR CF 1961 AN APPROPRI-

ATING SUMS FOR DEFRAYING

THE EXPENSES AND LIABILI-

TIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 1961,

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31,

1561, 1IN ACCORDANCE WITH

STATLVES OF THIZ STATE AND

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF

GOLDEN, AND DECLARING AN

EMERGUENCY THIHREFORE.

A SED] 2, pursuant to Caapter
58, Colurado Revised Statutes, 1455,
t e City Manager of the City ol
iaolden nas subiniited to the City
counei! budget estimate of the
revenses of said City and the ex-
penses  of conducting  the affairs
taereotf ior tae Niscal year begin-
Lins Ja ary 1, 1961, and ending
ioLcon i, 1961; and

WEHEIIAS, the City Council has
Jeeoived s.aid City Manager's esti-
nucte @na held a public hearing
Laerevun; .. nad

WIHICRF AN, after full and tinal
consideration of the public hearing
it is the cpinion of the Council that
the budset as amended should be
approved and adopted.

NOW, TIHHEREFVORE, BE IT OR-
DAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THIZ CI'TY OF GOLDEN:

Section 1. That the budget esti-
mate of il.c¢ revenues of the City
of Golden ond expenses of conduct-
ing the airs thereof for the fiscal
year bevinning January 1. 1961, and
ending Iiccember 31, 1961, as sub-
mitted by the City Manager of said
be, and the same is in all
adepted and approved as the
estimate for defraying the
evpenses and liabilities azainst said
City for the ensuing year of 1961,

Scetion 2. That the sum of $49,-
329,00 i< herebhy appropriated out
of the General Fund for the pay-
ment of =alaries maintenance and
onern*ion snd capital outlay of the
tieneral Government as hereinafter
itemined, to-wit:

"inanee Department %20,611.0

. 1

City Managzer 2,674.00
ity Council oo 3,850.00
ity  Attorney - 4,062.00
Police AMagistrate 1316.00
City Hall 6,616.00

Ilinnine Commission 400.00

TOTAL $49,529.00
Section 3. That the sum of $74,-
867.62 is hereby apnropriated out
nf the General Fund for the pay-
ment of salaries, mnaintenance and
nperation, and capital ouilay of the
Nepartment of Public Safety as
bereinafter itemized. to-wit:
Tolice I‘epartment £40.571.00
Fire Denirtment 10,245.00
Vtracd T f Mtine nnd
Traffic Control 14,867.62

TOTAL. . .. $74,867.62

Scelion 4, That the sum of $217,-
437.00 is hereby appropriated out
of tne General FFund for the pay-
ment of salaries, maintenance and
uperation, and capital outlay of the
epartment of Public Works as
Lereinafter itemized, to-wit:

Street Division $90,867.00

Cemetery Diivision 10,139.00
ity Engineer and

Building Inspector 12,313.00
Recreation and Cul-

tural Division - 27,275.00
S.nitation Division 2,843.00
Uff-Sireet Parking oo 10,000.00
Capital Tmprovements . 60,000,00
Land Purchase B 4,000.00
TOTAL $217,437.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND

APPROPRIATION $341,833.62

Secticn 5. That the sum of $175,-
459.48 is hereby appropriated out
of the Water and Sewer Utility
t'und for the payment of salaries,
maintenance and  operation, and
capital outlay of the Water Divi-
sion.

Section 6. That the sum of $47,-
000.00 is hereby appropriated out of
the Water and Sewer Utility Fund
for payment of Water Extension
Bond Issue and Sewer Revenue Bond
Redemption due in 1961,

Section 7. That the sum of
$9,677.60 is hereby appropriated out
of the Water and Sewer Utility
Fund for payment of Water Ex-
tenxion Bond Issue and Sewer Reve-
nue Bond Interest due in 1961.

Section 8. That the sum of
$45 972,00 is hereby appropriated
out of the Water and Sewer Utility
Fund for the payment of salaries,
maintensnce and  operation, and
capital outlay of the Sewer Divi-
sion.

TOTAL WATER AND

SEWER UTILITY

FUND APPROPRIA-

TIGN $286,206.48

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the
(Mity Council, an emergency exists
snd this ordinance is deemed nec-
essary for the immediate preserva-
ticn of the public peace, health, and
safoty, therefore, this ordinance
sh: 11 be in full force and effect
upon the expiration of five days
ifter its final passage and publica-
tion.

Adopted and approved and order-
ed published this 13th day of Oec-
tober, A. D., 1960.

CLARK B. CARPENTER,
Mayor.

Approved as to IForm:
LIXO N. BRADLEY,
Deputy City Attorney.
Attest:
CLARENCE E. MABB,
City Clerk-Treasurer
I, Clarence E. Mabb, City Clerk
of the City of (olden, Colorado, do
hereby certify that the foregoing
ordinance was introduced and read
at a regular meeting of the City



Council- of said City held on the
8th day of September, 1960, and by
order of said City Council was pub-
lished as a proposed ordinance as
the law directs, and for more than
ten days prior to its passage in The
GOLDIEN TRANSCRIPT, legal news-
paper; and that on the 13th day of
October, 1960, the said proposed or-
dinance 'was read and passed by
the City Council aforesaid, the said
meeting being a regular meeting
of said City Council, and ordered
published in aforesaid newspaper
as the law dlrects.

Witness my hand and official seal
of the City of Golden, Colorado,
this 14th day of October, 1969,
(SEAL)

Attest:
CLARENCE E. MAEB,
City Clerk of the City
of Golden, Colerado
Published Oct. 20, 1960
GOLDEN TRANSCRIPT



